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Resources for Children’s Ministry Teachers


1. Tips for Preparing a Great Bible Lesson:
a. “How to Prepare a Great Kids Lesson for Sunday School” https://www.sharefaith.com/blog/2017/02/how-to-prepare-a-great-kids-lesson-for-sunday-school/
b. “4 Mistakes to Avoid When Teaching Kids the Bible” https://childrensministry.com/the-bible-tells-me-so/

2. Tips for Engaging Kids with the Lesson:
a. “24 Smart Ways to Get Kids into the Bible”
 https://childrensministry.com/24-smart-ways-to-get-kids-into-the-bible/ 
b. “6 Games to Help Kids Make Friends in Your Ministry” https://childrensministry.com/built-to-last-ages-6-to-12/
c. “Sunday School Games: 10 Active Indoor Games that Help Kids Grow Their Faith”
 https://childrensministry.com/10-active-indoor-sunday-school-games/  

3. Tips for Classroom Management and Discipline:
a. “Discipline Tips for Pushovers, Control Freaks, Scaredy-Cats, and Clueless” 
 https://childrensministry.com/discipline-with-your-style/ 
b. “5 Ways to Calm High-Energy Kids”
 https://childrensministry.com/high-energy-kids/ 
c. “Ten Tips for Effective Classroom Management” https://www.naesp.org/communicator-february-2014/ten-tips-effective-classroom-management 
d. “10 Discipline Tips that Work with Preschoolers” https://childrensministry.com/10-discipline-tips-work-preschoolers/ 
e. “How to Teach Kids Who Respect—Not!”
 https://childrensministry.com/respect-not/ 
f. “Discipline: How to Reach the Perfect ‘Misfit’”
 https://childrensministry.com/the-perfect-misfit/ 
g. “3 Sunday School Classroom Discipline Solutions” https://childrensministry.com/discipline-boys-who-play-rough/ 




4. Tips for Communicating with Parents: 
a. “7 Ways to Communicate with Parents” http://www.relevantchildrensministry.com/2014/08/7-ways-to-communicate-with-parents.html 
b. “Six Pointers for Parent Communication”
 https://ministry-to-children.com/six-pointers-for-parent-communication/ 
c. “5 Communication Tips that Will Earn Parents’ Support for Your Children’s Ministry”
 https://www.acstechnologies.com/blog/childrens-ministry-2/5-communication-tips-that-will-earn-parents-support-for-your-childrens-ministry 

5. [bookmark: _GoBack]Classroom Decoration Ideas: 
a. “19 Inexpensive Decorating Ideas for Sunday School Rooms” https://childrensministry.com/inexpensive-classroom-makeover-ideas/
b. “Fresh Sunday School Wall Decoration Ideas” https://guessclinic.website/wall/sunday-school-wall-decoration-ideas/ 

6. Family Discipleship Resources:
a. “How to Answer Kids’ Toughest Questions” https://childrensministry.com/kids-tough-questions/
b. “6 Ways to Teach Your Kids the Bible”  https://www.thegospelcoalition.org/article/6-ways-to-teach-your-kids-the-bible/
c. “Practical Ideas to Help Partner with Parents” https://childrensministry.com/partnering-with-parents/ 
d. “10 Parent Connections that Work and Involve Parents” https://childrensministry.com/parent-connections-that-work/ 

7. Community Outreach Ideas:
a. “5 Family-Friendly Outreach Ideas”
 https://childrensministry.com/5-family-friendly-outreach-ideas/
b. “8 Ideas to Help Kids Share God’s Love at School” https://childrensministry.com/8-ideas-to-help-kids-share-gods-love-at-school/
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